## **Oregon Water Resources Department**

Water Right Services Division

## ORDER WITHDRAWING PROPOSED FINAL ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PERMIT S-35791, WATER RIGHT APPLICATION S-39223, IN THE NAME OF POWDER VALLEY WATER CONTROL DISTRICT

Permit Information		
	Application:	S-39223
	Permit:	S-35791
	Basin:	Powder / Watermaster District 8
	Date of Priority:	October 31, 1963
	Source of Water:	Wolf Creek Reservoir, Wolf Creek and Anthony Fork, a tributary of Powder River
	Purpose of Use:	Irrigation and Recreation
	Maximum	11,100 AF (10,350 AF for Irrigation and 750 AF for
	Rate/Volume:	Recreation) and 170 cfs (140 cfs from Anthony Fork and 30 cfs from Wolf Creek)

## <u>Background</u>

On June 23, 2016, Powder Valley Water Control District, submitted an "Application for Extension of Time" to the Department, requesting the time to complete construction of the water system extended from October 1, 1986, to October 30, 2028, and the time to apply water to full beneficial use under the terms of Permit S-35791 be extended from October 1, 1986, to October 30, 2028. This is the fourth permit extension requested for Permit S-35791.

On August 16, 2016, a Proposed Final Order was issued proposing to extend the permit, subject to conditions.

The Department has determined it is necessary to withdraw the Proposed Final Order to allow for clarification of the findings of facts and determinations. A new Proposed Final Order will be issued subsequently, and will initiate a new protest period.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Proposed Final Order issued August 16, 2016, is withdrawn.

DATED: September 13, 2016

Dwight French, Administrator of Water Rights and Adjudications for Thomas M. Byler, Director Order Withdrawing Proposed Final Order

Permit S-35791